### MACON COUNTY STATE'S ATTORNEY'S OFFICE JAY SCOTT, STATE'S ATTORNEY

Michael B. Baggett
Assistant State's Attorney
Civil Division



253 East Wood Street Decatur, Illinois 62523

P: (217) 424-1400 F: (217) 424-1402

August 14, 2014

Mr. John Therriault, Clerk of the Board Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218

Re: <u>County of Macon v. Kevin E. Woodruff</u>
MCEMD File No. 2014-001-AC: LPC#158025024 – Macon County

Dear Mr. Therriault:

Attached for electronic filing with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, please find the Administrative Citation Package, including the Administrative Citation, The Inspector's Affidavit, and the inspector's Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Open Dump Inspection Checklist, issued to the above-referenced respondent.

On this date, a copy of the Administrative Citation Package was sent to the Respondent via Certified Mail. As soon as I receive the return receipt, I will promptly file a copy with you, so that the Illinois Pollution Control Board may calculate the thirty-five (35) day appeal period for purposes of entering a default judgment in the event the Respondent(s) fails or elects not to file a petition for review contesting the Administrative Citation.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at the number above. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Michael Baggett

Assistant State's Attorney

Enclosures

Cc: Laurie Rasmus, Macon County Environmental Management Dept.

Jeff Turner, IEPA Champaign Regional Office

Ellen Robinson, IEPA

FOS File

Printed on recycled paper

## BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

MACON COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL MGT. DEPT.,	)
Complainant,	) ) AC ) (2014 - 001: 1158025024)
v.	)
KEVIN E. WOODRUFF,	)
Respondent.	)

#### NOTICE OF FILING

To: Mr. Kevin E. Woodruff 3878 W. Center St. Decatur, IL 62526

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date I mailed for filing with the Clerk of the Pollution control Board of the State of Illinois the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, and OPEN DUMP INSPECTION CHECKLIST.

Dated: \_\_0

Respectfully submitted,

Michael Baggett, Asst. State's Attorney

Macon County State's Attorney's Office Macon County Courthouse

253 E. Wood Street Decatur, IL 62523-1496

217/424-1400

#### NOTICE OF FILING

## BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

MACON COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL MGT. DEPT.,	) )
Complainant,	) AC (MCEMD No. 2014 - 001: 1158025024)
٧.	, (,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
KEVIN E. WOODRUFF,	) )
Respondent.	) )

#### JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Macon County Environmental Management Department, a delegated county of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2008).

#### FACTS

- That Respondent, Kevin E. Woodruff, is the land owner of a property located at 3878
   W. Center St., Decatur, Macon County, Illinois.
- That Respondent has owned and/or operated said property at all times pertinent hereto.
- That on July 28, 2014, Laurie Rasmus of the Macon County Environmental Management Department inspected the above-referenced facility. A copy of her

- inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- That on August 14, 2014, I sent this Notice of Filing of the Administrative Citation via United States Postal Service certified mail # 7007 0220 0001 1331 3756.

#### VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by Laurie Rasmus during the course of her July 28, 2014 inspection of the above-referenced facility, the Macon County Environmental Management Department has determined that Respondent violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the "Act") as follows:

- (1) That Respondent caused or allowed open dumping of waste in a manner resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1) (2008); and
- (2) That Respondent caused or allowed open dumping of waste in a manner resulting in open burning, a violation of Section 21(p)(3) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(3) (2008); and
- (3) That Respondent caused or allowed open dumping of waste in a manner resulting in deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris as defined in Section 3.160(a), a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(7) (2008).

#### CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4) (2008), Respondents are subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$1,500.00) for each of the violations identified above, for a total of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$4,500.00). If

Along with payments, Respondent shall complete and return the enclosed Remittance

Forms to ensure proper documentation of payments.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order

of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be

assessed against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date

that payment is received. The Office of the Macon County State's Attorney may be requested to

initiate proceedings against Respondent in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing

costs, plus any interest accrued.

PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondent has the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2008). If Respondent elects to

contest this Administrative Citation, then Respondent shall file a signed Petition for Review,

including a Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of

the Illinois Pollution Control Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500,

Chicago, Illinois 60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Macon County

State's Attorney at 253 East Wood Street, Decatur, Illinois 62523. Section 31.1 of the Act

provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within thirty-five (35) days of the date of

service of this Administrative Citation or the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall enter a default

judgment against the Respondent.

Data

Michael Baggett, Asst. State's Attorney

County of Macon

Respondent elects not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty specified above shall be due and payable no later than November 03, 2014, unless otherwise provided by order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

If Respondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2008), and if the Illinois Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation(s) as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing, Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Macon County Environmental Management Department and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed in addition to the statutory civil penalty of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$4,500.00).

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2008), if Respondent fails to petition or elects not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and a finding of violation(s) as alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent's checks shall be made payable in equal amounts (50% of total penalty each) to:

- (1) Macon County Environmental Management Department and mailed to the attention of Debra Hughes-Garrett, Macon County Environmental Management Department, 141 South Main Street, Room 408, Decatur, Illinois 62523.
- (2) Illinois Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.

COUNTY OF MACON

**AFFIDAVIT** 

MACON COUNTY ) ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT DEPT., )	
Complainant, )	AC (MCEMD No. 2014 - 001: 1158025024)
v. (	
KEVIN E. WOODRUFF,	
Respondent. )	

Affiant, Laurie Rasmus, being first duly sworn, voluntarily deposes and states as follows:

- Affiant is a field inspector employed by the Macon County Environmental Management
   Department and has been so employed at all times pertinent hereto.
- On July 28, 2014 between 2:35 p.m. and 3:00 p.m., Affiant conducted an inspection of a
  property owned by Kevin E. Woodruff located in Macon County, Illinois and known as Decatur
  Twp/Woodruff by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. Said site has been assigned
  Site Code No. 1158025024.
- 3. Affiant inspected said Kevin E. Woodruff property by an on-site inspection which included walking and photographing the site.
- 4. As a result of the activities referred to in Paragraph 3 above, Affiant completed the Inspection Checklist form attached hereto and made a part hereof, which, to the best of Affiant's knowledge and belief, is an accurate representation of Affiants observations and factual conclusions with respect to the facility.

Laurie Rasmus

Subscribed and Sworn to before me

this 304h of JULY 2014

Notary Public

K JOLENE JONES
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DAMPED.

#### REMITTANCE FORM

MACON CO ENVIRONME	OUNTY ) NTAL MANAGEMENT DEPT., )	
	Complainant, )	AC (MCEMD No. 2014 - 001: 1158025024)
	v. )	
KEVIN E. W	OODRUFF,	
	Respondent. )	
FACILITY:	Decatur Twp/Woodruff	Land Pollution Control No.: 1158025024
COUNTY:	Macon	CIVIL PENALTY: \$2,250.00
DATE OF IN	SPECTION: July 28, 2014	
DATE REMI	TTED:	
SS/FEIN NU	MBER:	
SIGNATURE	<u> </u>	

#### NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Macon County Environmental Management Department, Attn.: Debra Hughes-Garrett, 141 South Main Street, Room 408, Decatur, Illinois 62523.

#### REMITTANCE FORM

MACON CO ENVIRONME	DUNTY NTAL MANAGEMENT DEPT.,	)		
	Complainant, v.	)	AC (MCEMD No. 2014	- 001: 1158025024)
KEVIN E. W		)		
FACILITY:	Decatur Twp/Woodruff		Land Pollution Cont	rol No.: 11588025024
COUNTY:	Macon		CIVIL PENALTY:	\$2,250.00
DATE OF IN	SPECTION: July 28, 2014			
DATE REMIT	ПЕD:			
SS/FEIN NU	MBER:	×	_5	
SIGNATURE	<u>-</u>		-	

#### NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Attn: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, IL 62794-9276.

## Electronic Filing LINGUS EN LUR ON WITH OUT OF THE TIME OF THE STIP OF THE STI

County:	Macon		LPC#:	1158	025024		Region:	4 - Champaign
Location/Si	te Name:	Decatur Tv	vp/Woodruf	f				
Date:	07/28/2014	Time: Fr	om 2:35 pi	m T	o 3:00 pm	Previ	ious Inspection Dat	te:
Inspector(s)	): Rasmus	5			Weather:	Partl	y cloudy, @ 70 F, N	N-NW 10 mph wind
No. of Phot	os Taken: #	07 Es	t. Amt. of W	/aste:	80 yds <sup>3</sup>	Samp	oles Taken: Yes #	No 🛚
Interviewed	l: Rasmus	; <u> </u>		-	Compl	aint #:	20140728	
Latitude:	Latitude: 39.86136 Longitude: -89.01748 Collection Point Description: - Site entrance				ance			
(Example: L	at.: 41.26493	Long.:	-89.38294)	Collection Method: - Garmin GPS				
Responsible Party Mailing Address(es) and Phone Number(s):		Owner: Kevin E. Woodruff 3883 Catherine Decatur, IL 62526			Sit 38'	e: 78 W. Center St., D	Decatur, IL 62526	

	<u> </u>						
	SECTION	DESCRIPTION	VIOL				
	ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS						
1.	9(a)	CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS	$\boxtimes$				
2.	9(c)	CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING	$\boxtimes$				
3.	12(a)	CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS					
4.	12(d)	CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD					
5.	21(a)	CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING	$\boxtimes$				
6.	21(d)	CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL OPERATION	ON:				
	(1)	Without a Permit					
	(2)	In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board	$\boxtimes$				
7.	21(e)	DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT AND REGULATIONS	$\boxtimes$				
8.	21(p)	CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:					
	(1)	Litter					
	(2)	Scavenging					
	(3)	Open Burning					
	(4)	Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters					
	(5)	Proliferation of Disease Vectors					
	(6)	Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site					
	(7)	Deposition of: (i) General Construction or Demolition Debris as defined in Section 3.160(a); or (ii) Clean Construction or Demolition Debris as defined in Section 3.160(b)					

9.	55(a)	NO PERSON SHALL:		
	(1)	Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire		
	(2)	Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire		
10.	55(k)	NO PERSON SHALL:		
	(1)	Cause or Allow Water to Accumulate in Used or Waste Tires		
	(4)	Transport Used or Waste Tires in Violation of the Registration and Placarding Requirements		
	ELEC	TRONIC PRODUCTS RECYCLING AND REUSE ACT REQUIREMENTS		
11.	95(a)	NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE MIXING OF A COVERED ELECTRONIC DEVICE (CED) OR OTHER LISTED DEVICE WITH MUNICIPAL WASTE THAT IS INTENDED FOR DISPOSAL AT A LANDFILL		
12.	95(b)	NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF A CED OR OTHER LISTED DEVICE IN A SANITARY LANDFILL		
13.	95(c)	NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE MIXING OF A CED OR OTHER LISTED DEVICE WITH WASTE THAT IS INTENDED FOR DISPOSAL BY BURNING OR INCINERATION		
14.	95(d)	NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE BURNING OR INCINERATION OF A CED OR OTHER LISTED DEVICE		
		35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS SUBTITLE G		
15.	812.101(a)	FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND OPERATE A LANDFILL		
16.	722.111	HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION		
17.	808.121	SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION		
18.	809.302(a)	ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST		
19.	815.201	FAILURE TO FILE AN INITIAL FACLITY REPORT WITH THE AGENCY TO PROVIDE INFORMATION CONCERNING LOCATION AND DISPOSAL PRACTICES OF THE FACILITY		
OTHER REQUIREMENTS				
20.		APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (□) PCB; (□) CIRCUIT COURT CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:		
21.	OTHER:			
			П	

#### Informational Notes

- 1. [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq.; and The Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act: 415 ILCS 150/5 et seq.
- Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
- 3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency's statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2. above.
- 4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21, subsection (k) of Section 55 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of that Act or by complaint under Section 31 of that Act. Violation of the Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act shall be enforceable by administrative citation under Section 20(k) of that Act, or referral to the Attorney General, pursuant to Section 20(a) of that Act.
- 5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d); and Section 20(a) of the Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act: 415 ILCS 150/20(a).
- 6. Items marked with an "NE" were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

LPC #1158025024 - Macon County

Location/Name: Decatur Twp/Woodruff

**FOS File** 

Inspector(s): Laurie Rasmus Inspection Date: July 28, 2014

Geographic data: 39.86136, -89.01748

#### **Inspection Report Narrative**

The above referenced site was inspected on July 28, 2014 between 2:35 p.m. and 3:00 p.m. The inspection was conducted by Laurie Rasmus, representing the Macon County Environmental Management Department. Weather conditions at the time of the inspection were partly cloudy skies, approximately 70 degrees Fahrenheit with north-northwest winds of approximately ten miles per hour. Seven photographs were taken. No samples were collected. Other than the Harristown Fire Protection District (HFPD) personnel, no persons were observed on site during the inspection.

#### **General Information/Site History**

The property is addressed as 3878 West Center Street, Decatur and is located in the Decatur Township of Macon County. According to the Macon County Recorder's Office, the property is owned by Kevin Woodruff, who was granted the property in May 2014.

This initial inspection was conducted after receiving notification from a Macon County employee at 2:01 p.m. on the day of the inspection that a building on the property had recently been demolished on its foundation and the debris on the foundation was currently burning.

#### **Inspection Findings**

Upon arrival, I parked in the grassy area east of where I saw smoke rising. I then walked to the west where I saw that the HFPD was present with no less than two vehicles and three persons. I photographed the site from vantage points where smoke and water were not being directed. I then met with Captain K.R. Owens of the HFPD.

Two areas were observed to be burning. The following was observed regarding the southern of the two burning areas (photos 01-03, 06 - 07):

- HFPD personnel were applying water onto the area which was cloaked in smoke and steam.
- The burning area appeared to be covered with demolition debris including bricks, charred bricks, charred and partially melted roofing shingles, fragments of roofing shingles, charred wood waste, charred dimensional lumber, charred woody landscape waste and ash.

- Southeast of the burning area was an accumulation of vinyl siding and an accumulation of concrete pieces (photo 06).
- West of the burning area a piece of heavy equipment was parked (photo 07).

The following was observed regarding the northern of the two burning areas (photos 04 - 05):

- Woody materials including tree waste and pallets were piled together in an area approximately fifty feet north-south by twenty feet east-west.
- Flames were present at the south end of the pile and smoke was rising from the center area of the pile.

During my conversation with Captain Owens, he reported:

- A lieutenant from the department had briefly talked to an unidentified man who was briefly seen on site.
- The Warrensburg Fire Protection District (WFPD) had been called in to assist.
- It was his intent to fully extinguish the fire.

Following my observations and conversation with Captain Owens, I concluded the inspection and drove from the vicinity.

#### **Post-Inspection Communication**

After returning to my office on the day of the inspection at 3:40 p.m., I received a telephone call from Captain Keith Hackl of WFPD. Captain Hackl reported the following:

- A man, who was described as the owner of the property, had stated that he himself had lit the pile in the back of the property but not the front.
- The fire in the pile in the back would also be extinguished since it appeared to contain waste items such as pallets.

#### **Summary of Apparent Violations**

**Environmental Protection Act 415 ILCS** 5/1 et seq. (formerly III Rev. Stat. Ch. 111 ½, 1001 et seq.) {hereinafter referred to as the "Act"}

Pursuant to Section 9(a) of the Act, no person shall cause, threaten, or allow; or tend to cause, threaten or allow, air pollution in Illinois.

 A violation of Section 9(a) is alleged because evidence of openburning that would cause, threaten, or allow; or tend to cause, threaten, or allow air pollution in the State of Illinois was observed during the inspection. **Pursuant to Section 9(c) of the Act**, no person shall cause or allow the open burning of any refuse, conduct any salvage operation by open burning or cause or allow the burning of any refuse in any chamber not specifically designed for the purpose and not approved by the agency.

 A violation of Section 9(c) is alleged because evidence that open burning of refuse occurred on site was observed during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow the open dumping of any waste.

 A violation of Section 21(a) is alleged because evidence of open dumping of waste was observed during the inspection.

**Pursuant to Section 21(d)(2) of the Act,** no person shall conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation in violation of any regulations or standards adopted by the Board under this Act.

 A violation of Section 21(d)(2) is alleged because waste was disposed of and/or stored in a way that violates regulations and standards adopted by the Board.

**Pursuant to Section 21(e) of the Act,** no person shall dispose, treat, store or abandon any waste, or transport any waste into this State for disposal, treatment, storage or abandonment, except at a site or facility which meets the requirements of this Act and of regulations and standards there under.

 A violation of Section 21(e) is alleged because waste was disposed of and/or stored in a manner that does not meet the requirements of the Act.

**Pursuant to Section 21(p)(1) of the Act**, no person shall cause or allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of the following occurrences at the dump site...litter.

 A violation of Section 21(p)(1) is alleged because evidence that open dumping of waste was caused or allowed to occur and resulted in litter deposition on site was observed during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 21(p)(3) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of the following occurrences at the dump site...open burning.

 A violation of Section 21(p)(3) is alleged because evidence that open dumping of waste was caused or allowed to occur and resulted in open burning on site was observed during the inspection.

**Pursuant to Section 21(p)(7) of the Act,** no person shall cause or allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of the following occurrences at the dump site...clean construction and/or demolition debris as defined in Section 3.160(b) of this Act.

 A violation of Section 21(p)(7) is alleged because the open dumping of waste was caused or allowed to occur and resulted in the deposition of clean construction and/or demolition debris on site.



## Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office: 08/14/2014 \*\* AC 15-6\*\* Inspection Photographs

Site: 1158025024 County: Macon

Site Name: Decatur Twp/Woodruff

**Date:** July 28, 2014 **Time:** 2:44 p.m.

Photographer: Laurie Rasmus

Photograph: 01

Direction of subject: SW

Comments:



Site: 1158025024 County: Macon

Site Name: Decatur Twp/Woodruff

**Date:** July 28, 2014 **Time:** 2:44 p.m.

Photographer: Laurie Rasmus

Photograph: 02

Direction of subject: WSW

Comments: Zoomed in from photo

01 viewpoint



### **Inspection Photographs**

Site: 1158025024 County: Macon

Site Name: Decatur Twp/Woodruff

**Date:** July 28, 2014 **Time:** 2:44 p.m.

Photographer: Laurie Rasmus

Photograph: 03

Direction of subject: SW

Comments: Zoomed in from photo

01 viewpoint



Site: 1158025024 County: Macon

Site Name: Decatur Twp/Woodruff

**Date:** July 28, 2014 **Time:** 2:45 p.m.

Photographer: Laurie Rasmus

Photograph: 04

Direction of subject: WNW

Comments:



## Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office: 08/14/2014 \*\* AC 15-6\*\* Inspection Photographs

Site: 1158025024 County: Macon

Site Name: Decatur Twp/Woodruff

**Date:** July 28, 2014 **Time:** 2:45 p.m.

Photographer: Laurie Rasmus

Photograph: 05

Direction of subject: NW

Comments: Zoomed in from photo

04 viewpoint



**Site:** 1158025024 **County:** Macon

Site Name: Decatur Twp/Woodruff

**Date:** July 28, 2014 **Time:** 2:48 p.m.

Photographer: Laurie Rasmus

Photograph: 06

Direction of subject: NW

**Comments:** 



# Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 08/14/2014 \*\* AC 15-6\*\* Inspection Photographs

Site: 1158025024 County: Macon

Site Name: Decatur Twp/Woodruff

**Date:** July 28, 2014 **Time:** 2:48 p.m.

Photographer: Laurie Rasmus

Photograph: 07

Direction of subject: NW

Comments: Zoomed in from photo

06 viewpoint

